www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com www.ecourtsindia.com

.ecourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30218/2019
STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJINDER SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 181478/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 181480/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

Date: 07-02-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sandeep Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Dahiya, Adv.

Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Service is complete on respondent Nos.1 & 3 to 9 on 6.1.2020, however, counter affidavit has not been filed within 30 days in terms of Order XXI Rule 14(1), Supreme Court Rules, 2013. Vakalatnama has been filed on 21.1.2020. Ld. counsel for the said respondents seeks four weeks' more time for filing counter affidavit. Four weeks' time is granted as the only extension in terms of Order V Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013.

Ld. counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 3 to 9 further submits that respondent No.2 has expired and details have

already been furnished to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, however, no steps have been taken by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner seeks four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in this regard. Granted. If appropriate steps are not taken within four weeks, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders. If appropriate steps are taken within four weeks, be processed as per rules and the matter be listed before this Court again on 15.4.2020.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar